
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Thursday 

26 July 2018 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall, 

Main Road, Romford, 
RM1 3BD 

 

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Eileen Keller 
Councillor Emily Rodwell 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Richard Sweden 
Councillor Saima Mahmud 

Councillor Catherine Saumarez 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett 
 

 Councillor Aniket Patel  
(Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 2018 

 
 

 

 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 2018 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meetin
[...]
at may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 
 Apologies have been received from Councillors Beverley Brewer (Redbridge) Chris 

Pond (Essex) and Emily Rodwell (Barking & Dagenham).  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 BHR CCGS - COMMUNITY URGENT CARE SERVICES CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 

38) 
 
 Report and details of consultation attached.  

 

6 NEW NHS 111 CONTRACT (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO JOINT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

(Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2018-19 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
 Report attached.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 2018 

 
 

 

9 SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 The Joint Committee is asked to discuss and agree the schedule of future meetings 

for the 2018-19 municipal year. This is provisionally as follows: 
 
Tuesday 2 October 2018, 4 pm, Barking & Dagenham 
Tuesday 15 January 2019, 4 pm, Waltham Forest 
Tuesday 9 April 2019, 4 pm, Redbridge  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

13 February 2018 (4.00  - 6.10 pm) 
 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham   LoLondon Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
Dagenham 

 

Adegboyega Oluwole and Jane Jones 
 

London Borough of Havering 
 

Dilip Patel and Nic Dodin 

London Borough of Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood 
 

London Borough of Waltham Forest Richard Sweden and Geoff Walker 
 

  
  
 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering), Mike New 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) and Richard Vann 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 
 
 

  
 

Also present: 
 
Wendy Matthews, Deputy Chief Nurse/Director of Midwifery, Barking, Havering 
and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Rehan Khan, Consultant Obstetrician, Barts Health and Co-Chair/Clinical Lead, 
East London Local Maternity System    
Vicky Scott, Director of Provider Collaboration, East London Health & Care 
Partnership (ELHCP) 
Ian Topmpkins, Director of Communications, ELHCP 
June Okochi, Maternity Programme Manager, ELHCP 
Jane Milligan, Accountable officer, NHS North East London Commissioning 
Alliance 
Tom Travers, Chief Financial Officer, BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups 
James Gregory, Director of Programme Management Office, BHR Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 13 February 2018 

 

2M 

 

The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event 
that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building.   
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Councillor Pater Chand, Barking & Dagenham 
Councillor Michael White, Havering 
Councillors Hugh Cleaver, Suzanne Nolan and Neil Zammett, Redbridge 
Councillor Mark Rusling, Waltham Forest 
Councillor Chris Pond, Essex 
Councillor Aniket Patel, Epping Forest 
 

24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 10 October 2017 
were AGREED as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 EAST LONDON LOCAL MATERNITY SYSTEM  
 
The BHRUT Director of Midwifery explained that the East London Local 
Maternity System (ELLMS) had put together a five year plan which aimed to 
halve the number of still births in the area by 2030. An increase of 1,500 
births per year was predicted in North East London in the next five years. 
There were sufficient maternity units in the sector to cope with this but it was 
accepted there were workforce gaps and high staff turnover in local 
maternity services. 
 
The North East London area had a very diverse language and ethnic mix 
and 20% of pregnant women in the area were   presenting with multiple co-
morbidities. Priorities of the maternity transformation plans included 
establishing continuity of care in maternity and treating more women in 
lower risk settings such as the midwife-led unit at Queen’s Hospital.  
 
Officers accepted that there were major challenges around maternity 
staffing and wished to create an environment where people wanted to work 
in East London. It was possible that midwives could work across providers 
under a programme of common training etc. It was also wished to build a 
culture in East London where the patient and their safety came first. It was 
noted that there were only two maternal deaths in East London in the 
previous year. There was good continuity of care at ante and post-natal 
stages and trajectories had been established to improve this further. Some 
1,300 local women had been engaged in the plans to deliver improved 
maternity care. 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 13 February 2018 

 

3M 

 

 
It was planned to introduce a pilot of digital maternity services and to 
introduce a new estates strategy so that more maternity services could be 
delivered in the community. The introduction of joined up work on neo-natal 
safety would reduce the numbers of unnecessary admissions. A bid for 
£7.6m funding for maternity transformation work had been made to NHS 
England and the outcome of this application would be known in the next two 
weeks. 
 
Officers confirmed that NICE guidelines were followed in the use of 
antibiotics during labour and it was emphasised that there were very few 
stillbirths in East London. BHRUT was funded until March 2019 to a 
midwife:birth ratio of 1:24 which was the best in the country. It was accepted 
however that attracting the workforce to fill these posts was a challenge.  
 
It was clarified that the Secretary of State for health wished to reduce 
numbers of stillbirths by 20% by 2020. There was already a low rate of 
stillbirths in North East London. It was accepted that there was a shortage of 
midwives, particularly in London. The implications of Brexit had created 
uncertainty for midwives recruited from other European countries such as 
Italy or Portugal. Flexibility in work patterns could be shown for example 
allowing retiring midwives to switch to part time working. Work also took 
place with schools and colleges to recruit nurses and midwives.  
 
It was emphasised that very few midwives were struck off the Nursing and 
Midwifery Council register. Officers accepted that mi
[...]
es to emergency care services  

or to A&E services at any of our local hospitals 

 

 

P
age 19



Option 1 

Four Urgent Treatment Centres – four locations you can walk into or be 

booked a timed appointment by NHS 111 

• King George Hospital 

• Queen’s Hospital  

• Barking Community Hospital 

• Harold Wood Polyclinic 

 

Eight community locations for bookable  

urgent appointments (including Loxford  

Polyclinic and South Hornchurch Health  

Centre) 

• Less waiting time – seen within maximum  

     30 minutes of appointment time 

• Standardised service, so patients know  

     what to expect 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 20



Option 2 

Two Urgent Treatment Centres – two locations you can walk into or be 

booked a timed appointment by NHS 111 

• King George Hospital 

• Queen’s Hospital 

Ten community locations for bookable urgent  

appointments (including Barking Community  

Hospital, Harold Wood Polyclinic, Loxford  

Polyclinic and South Hornchurch Health Centre) 

• Less waiting time – seen within maximum 30 

minutes of appointment time 

• Standardised service, so patients know  

     what to expect 

 

Simplest system, with patients given advice and  

signposted to the right service, first time, by  

calling NHS 111. 

 

 

P
age 21



What will the future will look like 
• Pharmacies and NHS 111 for advice and over-the-counter medicines 

  

• Contact your GP first 

 

• Call NHS 111 for advice or if your GP can’t see you 

 

• If you need to be seen, book an urgent appointment 

– 12 community locations across Barking and Dagenham, Havering and 

Redbridge (including the Urgent Treatment Centres) 

– Seen within 30 minutes of appointment time.  

– Daytime, evening and weekends appointments 

– See a GP or a nurse (as needed) 

 

• Urgent Treatment Centres  

– Walk in or book an appointment by calling NHS 111 

– Upgraded facilities - more diagnostic tests available  

 

• A&Es – for emergencies only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P

[...]
 to show nearest recommended urgent care service, contact details and 
opening hours.

• Reduces demand on telephone service and GP practices

• Search for ‘NHS 111 Online’ to use the service.

11

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 26 JULY 2018 
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Proposed amendments to Joint 
Committee’s Terms of Reference 

  
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report seeks to slightly amend and 
update the Joint Committee’s terms of 
reference. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In order to more closely reflect the current Health Service structures and the Joint 
Committee’s ways of working, this report recommends some minor changes to the 
Joint Committee’s terms of reference.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee agree the proposed amendments to its Terms of 
Reference as shown in the appendix to this report.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
This report seeks to amend sections of the Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference 
to reflect the current names and structures of local National Health Service bodies 
over which the Committee has the power of scrutiny. 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 
2018 

 
 
 

 

Other minor amendments are proposed in order to more closely reflect the 
methods in which the Committee normally works in terms of for example forming 
working groups or submitting formal reports.  
 
Any proposed amendments are shown in track changes on the attached appendix. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None. 
 
Legal implications and risks: All of these changes appear to be minor. The 
Terms of Reference as a whole have not considered, just whether the changes 
warrant any major legal note. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: No HR implications arising directly.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: None 
 

 

Page 54



 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR 

OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Establishment of the JHOSC 
 
1. The Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(the JHOSC) is established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees having 
health responsibilities of the London Borough Councils of Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering, Redbridge and Waltham Forest (“the borough OSCs”) in accordance 
with s.190-191 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and consequential 
amendments and the Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
Healthy Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002.  

 
Membership  

 
2. The JHOSC will consist of three Members appointed of each of the Borough 

OSCs. 
 
3. In accordance with section 21(9) of the Local Government Act 2000, Executive 

Members may not be members of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4. The Essex County Council may nominate one full Member for the Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Thurrock Borough Council Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee may nominate an observing Member of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Councils of the Borough of Brentwood 
and District of Epping Forest may also each nominate an observing Member.  

 
5. Appointments made to the JHOSC by each participating London borough OSC 

or Council will reflect the political balance of the borough Council, unless a 
participating borough OSC agrees to waive the requirement and this is 
approved by the JHOSC. 

 

Attendance of Substitute Members 

6. If a Member is unable to attend a particular meeting, he or she may arrange for 
another Member of the borough OSC to attend as substitute, provided that a 
Member having executive responsibilities may not act 
[...]
 casting vote. There will be no restriction on how the Chair 
chooses to exercise a casting vote. Co-opted members will not have a vote. 

Public and Press  

35. All meetings of the JHOSC shall be open to the public and press unless an 
appropriate resolution is passed in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 
17 of the National Health Service Act 2006. 

36. All agendas and papers considered by the JHOSC shall be made available for 
inspection at all the constituent authority offices, libraries and web sites. 

 

Code of Conduct  

37. Members of the JHOSC must comply with the Code of Conduct or equivalent 
applicable to Councillors of each constituent Local Authority.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

General 
 
38.   These terms of reference incorporate and supersede all previous terms of 

reference pertaining to the JHOSC.  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 26 JULY 2018 
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Joint Committee’s Work Plan 2018-19 

  
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
suggestions for the Joint Committee’s 
work programme for the coming year. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting the information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
An outline work plan is attached for discussion and agreement by the Joint 
Committee.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. The Joint Committee to review the proposed work plan, make any 
amendments that it wishes and agree the final work plan for 2018-19.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

Shown below is a proposed work plan for the Joint Committee for the 2018-19 
municipal year. This has been drawn up following initial discussions between 
borough health scrutiny officers. It should be noted that some gaps have been left 
in the work plan as the municipal year progresses as previous experience has 
shown that is often prudent to leave some spare capacity to deal with consultations 
or other matters that may arise during the year. The work programme also 
suggests  slots be left for scrutiny during the year of work of the cross-borough 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 
2018 

 
 
 

 

health organisations – BHRUT, NELFT and joint work undertaken by the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The Joint Committee may wish to consider how it could 
most usefully these scrutinise these areas when discussing the report. 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to review the proposed work programme, discuss 
any amendments that it wishes to make and agree the final work plan for 2018 -19.   
 
 

MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEMS 

26/07/2018  

 New NHS 111 
contract 

 Urgent Care 
Services 
consultation 

 JHOSC terms of 
reference 
amendments 

 JHOSC meetings 
schedule 

 JHOSC work 
programme 

  

02/10/2018  

 BHRUT AND 
WHIPPS CROSS 

 Healthwatch 
Havering – 
Services for the 
Visually Impaired 

15/01/2019  

 NELFT 

09/04/2019  

 CCGs 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Page 64



Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 July 
2018 

 
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: None for the purpose of this Report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: No implications arising directly. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: There are no equalities considerations.  
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 BHR CCGs - COMMUNITY URGENT CARE SERVICES CONSULTATION
	Community urgent care consultation presentation - Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee 26 July
	Urgent care - consultation document

	6 NEW NHS 111 CONTRACT
	Presentation - NHS 111

	7 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO JOINT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
	180501 TORs with proposed track changes

	8 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Havering Town Hall 

26 July 2018 (4.00  - 6.02 pm) 
 
Present: 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
 

Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of Havering 
 

Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood Muhammed Javed+ and Zammett 
 

London Borough of Waltham 
Forest 

Richard Sweden, Saima Mahmud and 
Catherine Saumarez 
 

  
 
Epping Forest District  

 
Aniket Patel 
 

 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
+ substituting for Councillor 
Beverley Brewer 
 
Also present: 
 
Sam Brooker, North East London 
Commissioning Support Unit 
(NELCSU) 
Carla Morgan, NELCSU 
Sharon Morrow, BHR Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Arnold Fertig, BHR CCGs 
Dr Kate Adams, Clinical Lead, 
Urgent Care, North East London 
Commissioning Alliance  
Matthew Cole, Director of Public 
Health, Barking & Dagenham 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public 
Health, Havering 
Anthony Clements, Principal 
Democratic Services Officer, 
Havering 
Jilly Szymanski, Health Scrutiny 
Coordinator, Redbridge 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

2M 

 

 
One member of the public was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
events that might require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Eileen Keller and Emily Rodwell, 
Barking and Dagenham, Beverley Brewer, Redbridge (Muhammed Javed 
substituting) and Chris Pond, Essex. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 BHR CCGS - COMMUNITY URGENT CARE SERVICES CONSULTATION  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, a member of the public briefly 
addressed the Committee. The member of the public wished to raise what 
she considered the poor state of local health services, particularly in the 
Ilford South area. This area had the worst GP ratio of the three boroughs 
with, the member of the public contended, local residents waiting up to 11 
weeks for a GP appointment.  
 
It was felt that the urgent care consultation ignored this very serious 
situation and that the local CCGs did not know what was happening in the 
locality. Loxford polyclinic was not functioning as a walk-in centre and a lot 
of diagnostic equipment had been removed from the site.  
 
In the view of the member of the public, there was not a GP hub at Loxford 
Polyclinic and appointments there could not be booked via NHS 111. 
Appointments could only be booked at the site and poor signage meant 
people did not know about the clinics available. It was felt that it should be 
noted that the Loxford area was the most deprived in Redbridge with many 
people for whom English was a second language and for whom it was 
therefore difficult to telephone for an appointment.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

3M 

 

The member of the public felt that Loxford Polyclinic should be made an 
Urgent Treatment Centre in order to reduce the numbers of people 
attending A & E at King George Hospital.  
 
Officers representing the Commissioning Support Unit confirmed that the 
public consultation period would close at 5 pm on 21 August 2018. Urgent 
care – care needed the same day for illness, cuts or minor injuries, was 
mainly delivered by GPs though also by community pharmacists. It was felt 
that there was a case for change in rationalising the way in which urgent 
care was delivered, particularly in the evenings or at weekends.  
 
GP access hubs currently delivered urgent care at evenings and weekends 
via a separate telephone number from NHS 111. One third of these patients 
could be given advice by phone rather than needing to see a GP face to 
face and this was the same for walk-in centres. There were currently seven 
local GP hubs covering Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and 
four walk-in centres. 
 
It was felt that the best person to see for urgent care was a GP although 
officers accepted that it could be challenging to access GP services. GP 
services themselves were not being consulted upon. Officers felt that 
change was needed for a variety of reasons including public confusion over 
where best to go for treatment, national guidance on the need to improve 
facilities and the need to upgrade urgent care centres to urgent treatment 
centres, allowing x-rays, blood tests, diagnostics etc. 
 
Officers felt that the NHS 111 service had improved over recent years and 
the new service provider starting on 1 August would increase to 50% the 
proportion of callers able to speak to a clinician. It was proposed that both 
options would allow a single phone number – 111 with which to speak to a 
clinician. GP and nurse appointments could also be booked via 111 and the 
overall number of locations at which people could be seen would not be 
reduced, being 12 under both options. 
 
Under option 1, there would be four Urgent Treatments Centres (Queen’s 
Hospital, King George Hospital, Harold Wood Polyclinic and Barking 
Community Hospital) with eight community locations for bookable 
appointments. The Urgent Treatment Centres would be walk-in but people 
would still be encouraged to phone or go on line first. Option 2 would 
provide two Urgent Treatment Centres – at Queen’s and King George 
Hospitals and ten community locations.  
 
Officers were aware of concerns around healthcare in South Ilford, including 
Loxford Polyclinic, and plans for primary care in the area had been brought 
to the Redbridge Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Barking Community 
Hospital already had an x-ray unit on site and parking was easier than at 
Loxford. Officers emphasised that it was not proposed to reduce capacity at 
Loxford and that it was wished to further develop facilities at Loxford.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

4M 

 

It was felt that the current urgent care offer was too fragmented and that the 
proposals sought to simplify and standardise urgent care in line with the 
national strategy. Officers accepted that it could be challenging to 
communicate the detail of the proposals to the local community but 
translation services were available to people who contacted the consultation 
team by telephone.  
 
Members felt that there was too much jargon in the consultation document 
and that terms such as GP hub should be more clearly defined. Members 
felt that issues such as making better use of Loxford Polyclinic should be 
included in the consultation response. A meeting during the consultation 
had been held in Loxford Polyclinic and it was emphasised that Redbridge 
Members in particular could not accept any watering down of services at the 
location. 
 
It was felt that the underlying assumptions of the Pre-Consultation Business 
Case needed further discussion and the Committee therefore agreed to 
request that the consultation period be extended by a period of four weeks 
in order to facilitate this. Officers responded that they had offered to meet 
Redbridge Councillors on two further occasions during the consultation 
period. They were unable however to agree to any extension due to the 
requirements of the project procurement timetable.  
 
A representative of Healthwatch Havering thanked the NHS officers for 
commissioning surveys on this issue by the three local Healthwatch 
organisations. These had shown that the public were confused by the 
terminology used and that people’s perceptions had not changed. Some 
75% of people had stated they understood the difference between urgent 
and emergency care although hardly any did in reality. It was also felt that 
there had been insufficient publicity about the new NHS 111 service and 
that the public consultation should not have been run over the summer 
holiday period.  
 
Healthwatch Havering also raised concerns over the loss of the pharmacy at 
Harold Wood Polyclinic. Whilst accepting that this was a decision by NHS 
England, the Healthwatch representative felt that the lack of alternative out 
of hours pharmacies in the area meant that a pharmacy should be 
reinstated at the polyclinic. 
 
Members also raised concerns over how the community locations had been 
chosen and if Council Local Plans and population growth had been taken 
into account. Issues such as the lack of parking at Urgent Treatment 
Centres and lack of progress at St George’s Hospital (which was not part of 
the consultation) were also raised. Officers emphasised that the 
consultation was only on existing services. Services at Harold Wood 
Polyclinic were not being downgraded and discussions with Members could 
be held on this separately. 
 
GP access hubs were available until 10 pm in the week and until 8 pm at 
weekends. Diagnostic tests could, if required, be arranged by NHS 111 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

5M 

 

direct at Urgent Treatments Centres. Members emphasised that they 
continued to find aspects of the proposals confusing and felt that terms such 
as GP hub or GP federation should be more clearly defined. Members 
added that, if it were not possible to extend the consultation beyond the 
summer holiday period, full details of the impact on any delay on the 
procurement timetable for the project should be supplied.  
 
It was agreed that any individual borough responses should be supplied as 
part of the Joint Committee’s response to the proposals and that the 
consultation document should be made easier to read.  
 
The Committee agreed that the clerk should draft a response letter giving its 
views on the consultation, based on the discussions held at the meeting. 
This would allow a final response by the Committee to be submitted prior to 
the close of the consultation period.  
 
 
 6 NEW NHS 111 CONTRACT  
 
The Committee was advised that the new NHS 111 service would go live on 
1 August 2018. The service, which had been procured jointly by the North 
East London CCGs, would be provided by London Ambulance Service. 
Competent health advice would be provided by phone or on line and callers 
could still be booked to see a clinician if necessary. Translators and 
Typetalk facilities for deaf callers would also be available.  
 
Pathways had been developed to refer people back to their GP if necessary 
and a clinical assessment service would be based within NHS 111, 
comprising multi-disciplinary staff. It was planned that, shortly after the 
launch date, NHS 111 clinicians would have access to a patient’s health 
care records (with a patient’s consent). This would facilitate a quick transfer 
to a mental health assessment, should this be required. 
 
The new system would allow consistency of approach through a single 
contact number. The service would be monitored closely with a patient 
participation group also being established. National metrics on e.g. rates of 
abandoned calls would be collected as would local metrics. Any instances of 
misdiagnosis would be monitored and investigated but it was felt that overall 
outcomes should improve under the new service.  
 
A monthly Clinical Governance Group covered the whole of London and 
allowed learning to be shared and patient experience surveys would be 
undertaken.  
 
The representative of Healthwatch Havering felt that views of NHS 111 
differed across the local boroughs with, for example, lower use of the 
service being seen in Havering, where more people tended to present 
themselves at Queen’s Hospital A&E. There was therefore a need to 
persuade more people in Havering to use NHS 111 and this did not seem to 
have been addressed thus far. Officers accepted that A&E departments 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

6M 

 

should advise people to call 111 where appropriate and the service would 
shortly be advertised in A&E. 
 
Health advisors at NHS 111 undertook a six week training course and had 
their calls audited before being allowed to go live on the system. There had 
not been any instances at NHS 111 of missed cases of e.g. sepsis. Advisers 
were supported and calls could be referred on to the Clinical Assessment 
Service as required. It was possible that skype calls could be introduced to 
the service in the medium term. The clinical decision software used by the 
service would also be more sophisticated in the future.  
 
Staff would be transferred from the current service provider under the TUPE 
regulations and it was noted that the London Ambulance Service already 
provided the NHS 111 service in South West London. The service call 
centre would be based in Barking. There would be a ratio of 1 clinician to 
four call handlers and this would include other clinicians such as 
pharmacists. This was considered an adequate level of cover and the 
processes for establishing this could be shared with the Committee.  
 
It was agreed that an update on the performance of the NHS 111 service 
should be taken by the Committee in a year’s time. It was further agreed 
that the clerk should seek to arrange a visit for the Committee to the NHS 
111 call centre. 
 

7 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO JOINT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
A report of the clerk invited the Joint Committee to agree some minor 
changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference which sought to 
encompass how the Joint Committee and the relevant boroughs worked in 
practice and also reflect recent changes to NHS structures. 
 
The recommendation of the report – that the changes to the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference as shown in the report appendix be agreed was agreed 
unanimously with one further amendment that clause 6 of the Terms of 
Reference be amended to start as follows: 
 
If a member is unable to attend a particular meeting, he or she may arrange 
for any appropriate Member of the borough Council to attend as substitute, 
provided that a Member having executive responsibilities may not act as a 
substitute.  
 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2018-19  
 
The initial work plan for the Joint Committee was agreed as shown in the 
report to the Committee. Additional items for inclusion on the work plan 
included proposed changes to cancer services in the locality.  
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 26 July 2018 

 

7M 

 

9 SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The schedule of meetings for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year 
was agreed as follows: 
 
Tuesday 2 October 2018, 4 pm, Barking & Dagenham 
Tuesday 15 January 2019, 4 pm, Waltham Forest 
Tuesday 9 April 2019, 4 pm, Redbridge 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


